MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 274

Chapter 274.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Reform School.

Committee on reform school, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Charles B. Jordan, chairman of the joint standing committee on reform school, the sum of forty-one dollars and forty-four cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee visiting the reform school, at Cape Elizabeth, and the industrial school, at Hallowell.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 275.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Reform school, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of thirteen thousand dollars for the use of the state reform school, to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, and two thousand dollars for repairs and painting.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 276.

Resolvo in relation to the salary of the Judge of Probate of Penobscot county.

Judge of probate of Penobscot county, salary of.

Resolved, That from and after January one, eighteen hundred seventy-seven, the salary of the judge of probate of Penobscot county shall be one thousand dollars per annum.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 277.

Resolve relating to Settlers' Lots under the Treaty of Washington.

Settlers' lots under treaty of Washington, relating to. Resolved, That the attorney general be, and hereby is requested to examine the question of the rights of settlers under the treaty of Washington, and report to the next legislature whether the State of Maine is legally or morally held for the payment of any sum or sums for the purpose of quieting the claims of said settlers, and if so, to what amount, and to what party or parties.

Approved February 9, 1877.